SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
23-1027 A1

SAP Number
4400023232

Arrowhead Regional Medical Center

Department Contract Representative
Telephone Number

Contractor

Contractor Representative
Telephone Number
Contract Term

Original Contract Amount
Amendment Amount
Total Contract Amount
Cost Center

William L. Gilbert

(909)-580-6150

_American Heart Association, Inc.
Lisa C. Hansen
(281) 757-5639
May 25, 2023 through December
31, 2027
NTE $91,700
NTE $21,407
NTE $113,107
9186154200

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract: Amendment No.1 to Unified
Participation Agreement No. 23-1027 with American Heart Association, Inc., adding the
subscription and participation in the Get With The Guidelines — Coronary Artery Disease
with Primary Heart Attack Center Layer Program and increasing the contract amount by
$21,407 from $91,700 to a new not-to-exceed contract amount of $113,107 with no
change to the contract term of May 25, 2023 through December 31, 2027.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Approved as to Legal Form

4 4
% NP4
> ‘,JT-}ay;;x,.f *-L/L':{‘.,/L / b

Reviewed for Contract Compliance

Bonnie Uphold, Supervising Defuty County
Counsel

Date (- €-2023 Date

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet

Revised 3/14/19



San Bernardino County_Contract ID 193240-A01_13Nov2023

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

GWTG OSI Site ID (if known); 0854

The American Heart Association, Inc., a New York not-for-profit corporation with its
principal offices at 7272 Greenville Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75231 (hereinafter "AHA") and
San Bernardino County (hereinafter
“Program Participant”), enter into this amendment (Amendment) to that certain Unified
Participation Agreement (“the Agreement”) by and between the parties dated effective
5/25/2023

WHEREAS, the pairties desire to amend the Agreement as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the AHA and Program
Participant, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged by both, the parties, intending to be legally bound
hereby, agree as follows:

The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

Unified Participation Agreement is amended to enroll San Bernardino County in Get With The
Guidelines® - Coronary Artery Disease with PHAC Layer, effective 1/1/2024-12/31/27.

Except as specifically amended or supplemented by this Amendment, all terms and
conditions of the Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full
force and effect.

This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so
executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together
constitute one and the same Amendment. The parties shall be entitled to sign and .
transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by facsimile, PDF or other
email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose names
contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly
execute and deliver to the party an original signed Amendment upon request.

American Heart Association, Inc. Program Participant
E-SIGNED by Debbie Hornor

By: 0n-2023-11-20 18:11:44 GMT

Print Name:Debbie Hornor

Title: National VP, Business Development

Date: November 20, 2023

DEC 19 2023

JED AS )
(s)
& g

Date:11/13/2023
By:PAS

%P" opsnh“og




EXHIBITB

PROGRAM PARTICIPANT CONTACT INFORMATION
Complete this section for the individual who will be the program contact and act as liaison
between Program Participant and AHA, and AHA Third Party Vendor. If there is a different Contact
Person for one or more of the AHA Programs in which Program Participant seeks enrollment,
please list that individual and his or her information herein.

PROGRAM NAME:

. .NAME OF CONTACT PERSON: .
TITLE OF CONTACT PERSON:
PHONE NO:

EMAIL ADDRESS:

PHYSICAL ADDRESS:

Get With The Guidelines - CAD
Tonya-Sadsad -

Cardiac Program Coordinator
(909) 580-3959

sadsadt@armc.sbcounty.gov

ARMC, 400 N. Pepper Ave, Colton, CA 92324

If additional Program Name and Contact Person fields are needed, please copy and paste the

fields above.

PROGRAM PARTICIPANT CONTACT INFORMATION FOR BILLING PURPOSES

Complete this section if the individual who handles billing differs from the individual listed above.
If there is a different Contact Person for one or more of the AHA Programs in which Program
Participant seeks enrollment, please list that individual and his or her information herein.

PROGRAM NAME:

NAME OF CONTACT PERSON:
TITLE OF CONTACT PERSON:
PHONE NO:

EMAIL ADDRESS:

A/P DEPARTMENT EMAIL:

- A/P DEPARTMENT PHONE:

PHYSICAL ADDRESS:

Get With The Guidelines - CAD

NA

NA
NA

NA

AccountsPayable@armc.sbcounty.gov

NA
NA

If additional Program Name and Contact Person fields are needed, please copy and paste the

fields above.

Rev 08/22



EXHIBIT D

American
Heurt‘ )
Association.

Quality Improvement Programs Permission Form Program
Participant Name: San Bernardino County

‘Program Participant Address: 400 N: Pepperve., Colton, CA 62324

Program Participant wishes to be recognized as: Arrowhead Regional Medical Center

(List Program Participant name as it should appear in recognition/promotional opportunity)

E AGREE EIWE DO NOT AGREE

To give American Heart Association (AHA) permission to use our name for:

Recognition Events

Ads (may include: AHA's Circulation; ASA’s Stroke; US News & WorldRepor®)
Conference banners/signage

AHA website, digital media, mobile apps

The Joint Commission and ather regulatory agency

Public Reporting Option

Checking one or more of the boxes below constitutes consent for the American Heart Association (AHA)
to publicly report our measure performance on AHA's website at www.heart.org for the following
program(s):

DStroke D—Ieurt Failure DAFib I:]Resuscitation oronarg Arterg Disease

In addition, please select additional opportunities you permit AHA to contact you:

I:]Qualitg program best practice case studies
l:IWorkshop/Webinars (presentations, posters)

QSubmit a testimonial for use in our Quality program materials or on our
uality website

I:IServe as a mentor for new programs

! have authority to 'sign on behalf of Program Participant

V) asrm Kowe_

Program Participant Representative Signature

Program Participant Representative Name and Title: Dawn Rowe Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date:  DEC 19 2023

Rev 01/2023



EXHIBITE

Hospital Comparison Group Placement Questionnaire

Please answer the following questions, if applicable to your chosen program. If you are completing
a corporate agreement, be sure to answer the questionnaire for each participating hospital. Your
answers will allow us to place you in appropriate benchmarking groups for aggregate comparison
reporting purposes, once you are enrolled in the applicable program(s).

General Questions

Answers

“Wh*dt_st‘c_lté ‘tsyom'hd’sp‘itul”lchtedin?“ T
(Please write out state name)

' Céhforg

Total number of beds in your hospital?

456 Actucl DEstimated

Is your hospital an Academic hospital?
(i.e., Are residents involved in patient care?)

Ygs DNO

If your facility is NOT a hospital, itis a...
(choose appropriate response)

GWTG-Stroke Questions

Answers

How many Ischemic Stroke discharges does your hospital
have per year?

[:]Actucl D Estimated

" Participation on Mission: Lifeline Stroke Regional Reports

Participation in regional reports allows for a group of 3 or
more hospitals to be included in a comparison group.
Requirements for inclusion of regional reports are available
in the Mission: Lifeline Program Summary.

[ves [] no

Please check one or both. Hospitals may participate in
more than one regional report.

Mission: Lifeline Stroke Blinded Regional Report

Mission: Lifeline Stroke Un-Blinded Regional Reports

{Checking this box will allow this hospital’s participation in a
Mission: Lifeline Regional report with the hospital’s name being
identified among the regional participants. ALL participating
hospitals in the region must agree to participating in an un-
blinded report for the data to be un-blinded.)

[:]Yes DNo
[:]Yes D No

GWTG-Heart Failure Questions

Answers

How many HF discharges does your hospital have per
year?

DAc’tual DEstimoted

Are heart transplants performed at your hospital?

D Yes DNO

Rev 08/22




Are PTCA and Cardiac Surgery performed at your
hospital?

D Yes [:]NO

GWTG-AFib Questions

Answers

Does your hospital have a Board-Certified
Electrophysiologist on staff?

DYes DNO

Does your hospital perform atrial fibrillation

ablation?

DYes DNO

T
NS

-} ANSWETS oo

=-GWTE-Resuscitation Questions =«

Is your hospital a Pediatric Only hospital?

Please indicate the level of your Newborn/Neonate
Nursery.

D Yes
No Newborn or Neonate Nursery
No Neonatal ICU or Level |

Level ll or Level llla

DLevel Hib or Level ilic

GWTG-CAD Questions -

Answers

How many Acute Myocardial Infarctions does your hospital
have per year?

40 DActual Estimated

- What is the status/type of Catheterization Laboratory?

Primary PCl with 24/7 coverage

Participation on Misslon: Lifeline Regional Reports

Participation in regional reports allows for a group of 3 or
more hospitals to be included in a comparison group.
Requirements for inclusion of regional reports are
available in the Mission: Lifeline Program Summary.

Yes D No

Please check one or both. Hospitals may participate in
more than one regional report.

Mission: Lifeline Blinded Regional Report

Mission: Lifeline Un-Blinded Regional Reports

(Checking this box will allow this hospital’s participation in a

- Mission: Lifeline Regional report with the hospital’s name being

identified among the regional participants. ALL participating
hospitals in the region must agree to participating in an un-
blinded report for the data to be un-blinded.)

Yes l:] No
Yes L—_]No

Rev 08/22




AHA Get With The Guidelines®
Exhibit A - Government Entities

AHA ID: 6932770 OSlI Site ID: 50854

Name: San Bernardino County

Address: 400 N Pepper Ave

City: Colton State: CA Zip: 92324

Government entities acknowledge a multi-year commitment for GWTG®

YEAR1 GWTG® pricing per module for the designated year.
YEAR2 Year1 GWTG?® pricing per module + 1.5% increase.
YEAR3 Year2 GWTG® pricing + 1.5% increase.

YEAR4 Year 3 GWTG® pricing + 1.5% increase.

YEARS5 Year4 GWTG® pricing + 1.5% increase.

First year fees will be prorated monthly based on program start date
GWTG® pricing for the entity indicated above (select module from drop-down):

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR3 | YEAR 4
GWTG® Module - Up to 3 Users 2024 2025 2026 2027

GWTG® - CAD $ 5233 (% 5311|% 5391[$ 5,472




OneSpanoc%,,

OneSpan Sign Electronic Evidence Summary

Signing Ceremony ID:
ID:

Name:

Created:

Completed:

Summary document generated:

Status

Sender:
Name:
patty.seacrist@heart.org

Documents:

Electronic Disclosures and Signatures Consent

JX2fCLbcPiFQsv65xbkYdjiETXo=
193240-A01 / San Bernardino County
2023-Nov-20 18:09:17 (GMTZ) GMT
2023-Nov-20 18:11:47 (GMTZ) GMT
2023-Nov-28 18:46:30 (GMTZ) GMT
Completed

Patty Seacrist

1 page

San_Bernardino_County_GWTG_First_Amendment_ 4 pages

09Nov2023

OneSpan Sign Electronic Evidence Summary

Recipients:
Name:
Email:

Role:

ID:

Name:
Email:

Role:

ID:

Electronic Disclosures and Signatures Consent

4 pages

Patty Seacrist
patty.seacrist@heart.org
Owner

L1a%iré6mgYA

Debbie Hornor
debbie.hornor@heart.org
339713146

339713146

1 accept

San_Bernardino_County_GWTG_First_Amendment_ 1 signature

09Nov2023
Name:
Email:
Role:

ID;

Audit Trail:

Jessica Brown
jessica.brown@heart.org
339713154

339713154

Copyright 2023, OneSpan. All Rights Reserved.



For Recipient

Date and Time Recipient Action Document |IP Other
2023-Nov-20 18:11:34 (GMTZ) GMT  |Debbie Hornor  |Login N/A 165.225.10.147
2023-Nov-2018:11:34 (GMTZ) GMT  |Debbie Hornor Signing Session  [N/A 165.225.10.147 Signing session
For Recipient for recipient:
debbie.hornor@
heart.org(Debbie
Hornor)
2023-Nov-20 18:11:36 (GMTZ) GMT  |Debbie Hornor  |View Electronic 165.225.10.147
Disclosures and
Signatures
Consent
2023-Nov-20 18:11:38 (GMTZ) GMT  |Debbie Hornor  [Login N/A 44,193.217.216
2023-Nov-2018:11:38 (GMTZ) GMT  |Debbie Hornor  |Signing Session  {N/A 44,193.217.216  |Signing session
For Recipient ) for recipient:
debbie.hornor@
heart.org(Debbie
Hornor)
2023-Nov-2018:11:40 (GMTZ) GMT  |Debbie Hornor  |Accept Electronic 165.225.10.147  |Approval:
Disclosures and 1570b962-d4f8-
Signatures 47a0-b7d2-
Consent 84a9¢cc0666e4
2023-Nov-20 18:11:40 (GMTZ) GMT  |Debbie Hornor Confirm Electronic 165.225.10.147
Disclosures and
Signatures
Consent
2023-Nov-20 18:11:40 (GMTZ) GMT  [Debbie Hornor  |View Electronic 44,193.217.216
Disclosures and
Signatures
Consent
2023-Nov-20 18:11:40 (GMTZ) GMT  [Debbie Hornor  |View San_Bernardino_ |165.225,10.147
County_GWTG_Fi
rst_Amendment_
09Nov2023
2023-Nov-20 18:11:44 (GMTZ) GMT  |Debbie Hornor Click To Sign San_Bernardino_ [165.225.10.147  |Approval:
County_GWTG_Fi at1Cigjox1QC
rst_Amendment_
09Nov2023
2023-Nov-20 18:11:47 (GMTZ) GMT  |Debbie Hornor  {Confirm San_Bernardino_ |165.225.10.147
County_GWTG_Fi
rst_Amendment_
09Nov2023
2023-Nov-20 18:12:01 (GMTZ) GMT  |Debbie Hornor  |Login N/A 217.79.180.19
2023-Nov-20 18:12:01 (GMTZ) GMT  |Debbie Hornor  |Signing Session  {N/A 217.79.180.19 Signing session
For Recipient for recipient:
debbie.hornor@
heart.org(Debbie
Hornor)
2023-Nov-20 18:22:04 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown Login N/A 136.226.50.166
2023-Nov-20 18:22:04 (GMTZ) GMT  |{Jessica Brown Signing Session  [N/A 136.226.50.166  |Signing session

for recipient:
jessica.brown@
heart.org(Jessica

Brown)

Copyright 2023, OneSpan. All Rights Reserved.




2023-Nov-20 18:22:06 (GMTZ) GMT

Jessica Brown

View

Electronic
Disclosures and
Signatures
Consent

136.226.50.166

2023-Nov-20 18:22:09 (GMTZ) GMT

Jessica Brown

Download

San_Bernardino_
County_GWTG_Fi
rst_Amendment_
09Nov2023

136.226.50.166

2023-Nov-20 18:22:10 (GMTZ) GMT

Jessica Brown

Login

N/A

52.44.242.76

2023-Nov-20 18:22:10 (GMTZ) GMT

Jessica Brown

Signing Session
For Recipient

N/A

52.44.242.76

Signing session
for recipient:
jessica.brown@
heart.org(Jessica
Brown)

2023-Nov-2018:22:11 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown Download San_Bernardino_ {136.226.50.166
County_GWTG_Fi
rst_Amendment_
09Nov2023
2023-Nov-20 18:22:12 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown View Electronic 52.44.242.76
Disclosures and
Signatures
Consent
2023-Nov-20 18:22:34 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown Login N/A 23.105.136.56
2023-Nov-20 18:22:34 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown Signing Session  [N/A 23.105.136.56 Signing session
For Recipient for recipient:
jessica.brown@
heart.org(Jessica
Brown)
2023-Nov-21 15:21:00 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown Login N/A 136.226.69.73
2023-Nov-21 15:21:01 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown Signing Session  [N/A 136.226.69.73 Signing session
For Recipient for recipient:
jessica.brown@
heart.org(Jessica
Brown)
2023-Nov-21 15:21:05 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown View Electronic 136.226.69.73
Disclosures and
Signatures
Consent
2023-Nov-21 15:21:30 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown Login N/A 44.205.90.54
2023-Nov-2115:21:30 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown Signing Session  |N/A 44.205.90.54 Signing session
For Recipient for recipient:
jessica.brown@
heart.org(Jessica
Brown)
2023-Nov-2115:21:33 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown View Electronic 44.205.90.54
Disclosures and
Signatures
Consent
2023-Nov-21 15:21:40 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown View San_Bernardino_ |136.226.69.73
County_GWTG_Fi
rst_Amendment_
09Nov2023
2023-Nov-21 15:21:59 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown Login N/A 40.94.31.20

Copyright 2023, OneSpan. All Rights Reserved.




2023-Nov-21 15:21:59 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown Signing Session  [N/A 40.94.31.20 Signing session
For Recipient for recipient:
jessica.brown@
heart.org(Jessica
Brown)
2023-Nov-21 15:22:00 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown Login N/A 172.255.125.208
2023-Nov-2115:22:00 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown Signing Session  [N/A 172.255.125.208 |Signing session
For Recipient for recipient:
jessica.brown@
heart.org{Jessica
Brown)
2023-Nov-2115:22:37 (GMTZ) GMT  [Jessica Brown Download Zip N/A 136.226.69.73
2023-Nov-21 15:24:56 (GMTZ) GMT  {Jjessica Brown Login N/A 136.226.69.73
12023-Nov-21 15:24:56 (GMTZ) GMT | Jessica Brown Signing Session  [N/A 136.226.69.73 Signing session
For Recipient foﬁr recipient:
jéssica.brown@
heart.org(Jessica
Brown}
2023-Nov-21 15:24:58 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown View Electronic 136.226.69.73
Disclosures and
Signatures
Consent
2023-Nov-21 15:25:15 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown Login N/A 3.228.211.146
2023-Nov-2115:25:15 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown Signing Session  |N/A 3.228.211.146 Signing session
For Recipient for recipient:
jessica.brown@
heart.org{Jessica
Brown)
2023-Nov-21 15:25:17 (GMTZ) GMT  {Jessica Brown View Electronic 3.228.211.146
Disclosures and
Signatures
Consent
2023-Nov-21 15:25:51 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown Login N/A 37.120.129.131
2023-Nov-21 15:25:51 (GMTZ) GMT  [Jessica Brown Signing Session  |N/A 37.120.129.131  [Signing session
For Recipient for recipient:
jessica.brown@
heart.org(Jessica
Brown)
2023-Nov-21 15:25:56 (GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown Login N/A 40.94.33.88
2023-Nov-2]1 15:25:56 {GMTZ) GMT  |Jessica Brown Signing Session  {N/A 40.94.33.88 Signing session
For Recipient for recipient:
jessica.brown@
heart.org(Jessica
Brown)
2023-Nov-28 15:43:35 (GMTZ) GMT | Patty Seacrist Download Zip N/A 136.226.48.181
2023-Nov-28 18:45:17 {(GMTZ) GMT | Patty Seacrist Download Zip N/A 136.226.48.181

Copyright 2023, OneSpan. All Rights Reserved.




